financial statements. Accordingly, the Company has made the appropriate adjustments to reinstate the warrant liability
accounting as originally recorded.

F-12

Table of Contents

ADVENTRX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(A Development Stage Enterprise)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

The following consolidated financial statement line items were affected by the correction of the error:

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Inception (June 12, 1996) through December 31, 2008

  As previously
  reported   As restated   Effect of change
Loss on fair value of warrants  $ —  $ (12,239,688) $ (12,239,688)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

  Inception (June 12, 1996) through:
  March 31, 2007   June 30, 2007   September 30, 2007
  As previously   As previously   As previously
  reported   As restated   Effect of change  reported   As restated   Effect of change  reported   As restated   Effect of change
Loss on fair value of warrants  $ —  $ (12,239,688) $ (12,239,688) $ —  $ (12,239,688) $ (12,239,688) $ —  $ (12,239,688)  $ (12,239,688)
Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle   (82,650,521)  (94,890,209)  (12,239,688)  (88,373,349)  (100,613,037)  (12,239,688)  (94,287,473)  (106,527,161)   (12,239,688)
Net loss   (82,676,342)  (94,916,030)  (12,239,688)  (88,399,170)  (100,638,858)  (12,239,688)  (94,313,294)  (106,552,982)   (12,239,688)
Net loss applicable to common stock   (83,297,582)  (95,537,270)  (12,239,688)  (89,020,410)  (101,260,098)  (12,239,688)  (94,934,534)  (107,174,222)   (12,239,688)

  Inception (June 12, 1996) through:
  March 31, 2008   June 30, 2008   September 30, 2008
  As previously   As previously   As previously
  reported   As restated   Effect of change  reported   As restated   Effect of change  reported   As restated   Effect of change
Loss on fair value of warrants  $ —  $ (12,239,688) $ (12,239,688) $ —  $ (12,239,688) $ (12,239,688) $ —  $ (12,239,688)  $ (12,239,688)
Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle   (105,601,819)  (117,841,507)  (12,239,688)  (112,027,349)  (124,267,037)  (12,239,688)  (118,804,212)  (131,043,900)   (12,239,688)
Net loss   (105,627,640)  (117,867,328)  (12,239,688)  (112,053,170)  (124,292,858)  (12,239,688)  (118,830,033)  (131,069,721)   (12,239,688)
Net loss applicable to common stock   (106,248,880)  (118,488,568)  (12,239,688)  (112,674,410)  (124,914,098)  (12,239,688)  (119,451,273)  (131,690,961)   (12,239,688)

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

  As previously
  reported   As restated   Effect of change
For the year ended December 31, 2005:
Net loss  $ (13,202,986) $ (24,782,646) $ (11,579,660)
Additional paid-in-capital   70,222,080   52,105,329   (18,116,751)
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (48,385,180)  (59,964,840)  (11,579,660)
Total stockholders’ equity   21,867,795   (7,828,616)  (29,696,411)

For the year ended December 31, 2006:
Net loss   (28,671,745)  (29,331,773)  (660,028)
Additional paid-in-capital   127,283,254   109,166,773   (18,116,751)
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (77,056,925)  (89,296,613)  (12,239,688)
Total stockholders’ equity   50,314,187   19,957,748   (30,356,439)

At December 31, 2007:
Cumulative-effect of adopting FASB Staff Position No. EITF 00-

19-2:
Additional paid-in-capital   —   18,116,751   18,116,751
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   —   12,239,688   12,239,688
Total stockholders’ equity   —   30,356,439   30,356,439

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Inception (June 12, 1996) through December 31, 2008

Loss on fair value of warrants  $ —  $ 12,239,688  $ 12,239,688

F-13

Table of Contents

ADVENTRX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(A Development Stage Enterprise)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow (Unaudited)

  Inception (June 12, 1996) through:
  March 31, 2007   June 30, 2007   September 30, 2007
  As previously   As previously   As previously
  reported   As restated   Effect of change  reported   As restated   Effect of change  reported   As restated   Effect of change
Net loss  $ (82,676,342)  $ (94,916,030)  $ (12,239,688)  $ (88,399,170)  $ (100,638,858)  $ (12,239,688)  $ (94,313,294)  $ (106,552,982)  $ (12,239,688)
Loss on fair value of warrants   —   12,239,688   12,239,688   —   12,239,688   12,239,688   —   12,239,688   12,239,688

  Inception (June 12, 1996) through:
  March 31, 2008   June 30, 2008   September 30, 2008
  As previously   As previously   As previously
  reported   As restated   Effect of change  reported   As restated   Effect of change  reported   As restated   Effect of change
Net loss  $ (105,627,640)  $ (117,867,328)  $ (12,239,688)  $ (112,053,170)  $ (124,292,858)  $ (12,239,688)  $ (118,830,033)  $ (131,069,721)  $ (12,239,688)
Loss on fair value of warrants   —   12,239,688   12,239,688   —   12,239,688   12,239,688   —   12,239,688   12,239,688

F-14

Table of Contents

ADVENTRX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(A Development Stage Enterprise)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
December 31, 2008

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents consist of highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less at the date of
purchase.

Short-term Investments

We account for and report our investments in accordance with SFAS No. 115, Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt
and Equity Securities. Investments are comprised of marketable securities consisting primarily of certificates of deposit,